diluted basis, after completion of the Global Offering, were issued yesterday evening by decision of the
Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to the sub-delegations of authority granted by the
Company's Board of Directors on 16 May 2024 and pursuant to Article L. 225-138 of the French
Commercial Code, in accordance with the 6th and 2nd resolutions of the Company's Extraordinary General
Meeting held on January 5, 2024.

The issue price of the new shares has been set at €3.00 per share, representing a discount of 26.5% on
CARMAT’s closing price on May 15, 2024, i.e. €4.08, and a discount of 28.7% on CARMAT’s average
volume-weighted average prices over the last 5 trading sessions prior to its setting, i.e. €4.21.

1 On a non-diluted basis

http://www.primarybid.fr/

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, SOUTH AFRICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA OR JAPAN

3 / 5

To the best of the Company's knowledge, the ownership structure before and after completion of the
Global Offering is as follows:

Pre-Global Offering
(on a non-diluted basis)

Post-Global Offering
(on a non-diluted basis)

Number of
shares

% of share
capital

Number of
shares

% of share
capital

Lohas SARL (Pierre Bastid) 3,322,893 11.4% 3,322,893 9.6%

Les Bastidons2 (Pierre Bastid) - - 1,343,333 3.9%

Sante Holdings SRL (Dr. Antonino
Ligresti)  2,894,283 9.9% 4,237,616 12.3%

Matra Défense SAS (Airbus Group) 2,670,640 9.2% 2,670,640 7.7%

Corely Belgium SPRL (Gaspard
family) 880,000 3.0% 880,000 2.6%

Therabel Invest 741,706 2.5% 741,706 2.2%

Prof. Alain Carpentier and family 491,583 1.7% 491,583 1.4%

Scientific Research Association of
the Alain Carpentier Foundation 115,000 0.4% 115,000 0.3%

Cornovum 458,715 1.6% 458,715 1.3%

Stéphane Piat (CEO) 363,945 1.2% 363,945 1.1%

Treasury shares* 17,768 0.1% 17,768 0.1%

Free float 17,198,693 59.0% 19,845,449 57.5%

Total 29,155,226 100.0% 34,488,648 100.0%
* Liquidity contract (situation at April 30, 2024)

The existing shareholders Lohas SARL (family office of Mr. Pierre Bastid)2 and Sante Holdings SRL
(family office of Dr. Antonino Ligresti), holding respectively 11.4% and 9.9% of the Company's share
capital prior to the Global Offering, had committed to subscribe for an amount of €4 million each in the
Reserved Offering.

These shareholders have been allocated 100% of the Reserved Offering. Their total investment
represents 50% of the total amount of the Global Offering.

Admission of new shares

Settlement-Delivery of the new shares and their admission to trading on the Euronext Growth® Paris